The Fund shall provide two loans (the “Financing”) to the Borrower which the

Borrower shall use to implement the Programme in accordance with the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

Section B 

1. A. The amount of the Loan eligible to super highly concessional terms (SHCT Loan)

is twelve million two hundred eighty five thousand special drawing rights

(SDR 12 285 000).

B. The amount of the Loan eligible to highly concessional terms (HCT Loan) is

three million seventy thousand special drawing rights (SDR 3 070 000).

2. In relation to the SHCT Loan:

i. it shall be free of interest but shall bear a fixed service charge of one-tenth of 

one per cent (0.1%) from the date of approval of the Loan by the Fund’s 

Executive Board, payable semi-annually in the Loan Service Payment

[...]

currency (referred to as the “Programme Account”) opened by the Borrower in a bank 

identified by the Ministry of Finance to receive and hold the Financing transferred from the 

Designated Account. 

9. The Borrower shall contribute to the Programme an amount of three hundred ninety 

thousand United States Dollars (USD 390,000) covering the payment of taxes and duties 

levied in the implementation of the Programme. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Programme Agency shall be the Ministry of Water Resources, Agriculture, 

and Processing Industry MWRAPI or its successor.